

AFBL-CG

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Modification of Command Policy Letter #11 – Barracks Policy

1. References. Command Policy Letter #11 – Barracks Policy, 10 June 2022, and its enclosures (hereinafter, Policy Letter #11).

2. Purpose. Effective immediately, this order modifies Policy Letter #11. Specifically, I modify paragraph 5a(1)(b)-(c) according to paragraphs 4 and 5 of this order. Pending periodic review by installation senior leaders, this modification may terminate as a result of collective behavior that indicates an inability to manage this privilege like professional Soldiers. Any decision to rescind this modification will be rapidly communicated across the installation, at which point Policy Letter #11 will apply in full, as originally written.

3. Applicability. There is no change to the applicability of Policy Letter #11.

4. Policy. Policy Letter #11, paragraphs 5a(1)(b)-(c), is modified as follows: There are no limitations on the quantity or type of alcohol that service members may possess or store in their barracks. Subordinate commanders will not further modify this policy. Service members will adhere to the rest of Policy Letter #11, and are still subject to UCMJ and applicable State laws, to include the prohibition on the possession and consumption of alcohol by those under twenty-one years of age.

5. Leaders at echelon will increase daily engagement with their subordinates and presence in the barracks during duty and after-duty hours, to convey and confirm appropriate alcohol consumption expectations. Leaders will ensure they train their subordinates to be responsible Soldiers, and hold accountable those who engage in irresponsible behavior.

6. The point of contact for this order is the Chief, Military Justice at 915-744-6949.

IRON SOLDIERS!

// ORIGINAL SIGNED// JAMES P. ISENHOWER III Major General, USA Commanding AFBL-CG SUBJECT: Modification of Command Policy Letter #11 – Barracks Policy

DISTRIBUTION: